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ABSTRACT 
The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector is the backbone of the country’s economy as it is the principal contributor to manufacturing, exports 

and employment generation.MSMEs have the advantages of generating gainful employment with low investment, expanding the industrial base, reducing 

regional disparities through dispersal of industries into rural, semi–urban and backward areas. The current paper is an attempt to investigate the ground reality 

of MSMEs at Bankura, a backward district in West Bengal. The study tries to find out the contribution of MSMEs in economic development and mention the 

problems and future prospects of MSMEs in Bankura district. 

 

KEYWORDS 

Employment generation, Exports, Micro Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), Regional disparities. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
n the development of economics and industrial sector, small industrial sector have a major role to play. Even  if  a  country  moves  from  a  traditional 

economy  to  a  modern  economy  through  the  comprehensive phase of development and industrialization, small industrial sector  continues  to  play  an  

important  role  in  its  economy. Prior to 2006 these sectors were known as Small and Village Industries. In accordance with the provision of Micro, Small 

&Medium Enterprises Development (MSMED) Act, 2006 these sector known as Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise (MSME) and are classified into two 

categories manufacturing sector and service sector. The Manufacturing sector is defined in terms of investment in Plant & Machinery and the service sector is 

defined in terms of investment in equipment. 

 

TABLE 1: DEFINITION OF MSMEs 

Enterprises (Type) Investment in Plant & Machinery (Manufacturing) Investment in Equipment (Service) 

Micro Up to Rs. 25 lakh Up to Rs. 10 lakh 

Small Above Rs. 25 lakh up to Rs. 5 crore Above Rs. 10 lakh up to Rs. 2 crore 

Medium Above Rs. 5 crore up to Rs. 10 crore Above Rs. 2 crore up to Rs. 5 crore 

Source: Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 

As per available statistics (4
th

Census of MSME Sector), the number of enterprises is estimated to be about 26 million and these provide employment to an 

estimated 60 million persons. Of the 26 million MSMEs, only 1.5 million are in the registered segment while the remaining 24.5 million (94%) are in the 

unregistered segment. MSMEs contribute 8 per cent of the country’s GDP, 45 per cent of the manufactured output and 40 per cent of our exports. The overall 

growths in the MSMEs are much higher than in the larger industries. The state-wise distribution of MSMEs show that more than 55% of these enterprises are in 

6 States, namely, Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, West  Bengal, Andhra Pradesh and Karnataka. 

West Bengal is a fastest growing, high populated state in eastern India. The state comprises of 19 districts and Kolkata serves as its capital. West Bengal is a 

prosperous state with more than two third of the population depending on agriculture. Of the important mineral resources, the state has huge deposit of coal 

and iron ore. Other important minerals of the state include dolomite, limestone, Rock Phosphate, granite and china clay. The services sector is the largest 

contributor to the GDP. The state registered significant higher GSDP growth of 10.48% at constant price for the year 2014-15, in comparison to National estimate 

7.5% at constant price for the same year. West Bengal is well known for its place among one of the leading industrialized states of India.Directorate of MSME 

under the Department of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprise and Textiles (MSME&T), Government of West Bengal is the nodal agency for the growth and 

promotion of this sector. In the current year (2014-15), 7,647, MSME units have been already registered EM-II with an investment of Rs. 848.01 crore by 

providing employment to 86,986 persons (Economic Review 2014-15). In the previous year (2013-14), 11,380 enterprises filed EM-II after commencement of 

production which provided 1,02,802 number of employment with Rs. 869.83 crore investment. Bankura is one of the most backward districts of the 

state.Compare to 19 districts of WB, according to number of enterprises (reference year2013-14),Kolkata held the 1
st
 position with 1578 no. of units, North 24 

Parganas held 2
nd

 with 1343 no.of units, Howrah held 3
rd

 with 1117 no.of units, Burdwan held 4
th

 with 951 no.of units and Bankura ranked 16
th

 position with 235 

no.of units (Entrepreneurs Memorandum Part-II). Though the district is rich in traditional talents but due to lack of marketing facilities, export promotion, 

exhibitions and fairs, MSME sector does not developed much. 

 

2. REVIEW OF LITERATURE 
MSME solve the problem of unemployment to a great amount in developing countries. It helps in balanced development of a country through setting up of small 

enterprises in backward regions making use of available local resources and thereby helps in achieving the goal of equitable distribution of national income and 

improving poverty. According to Mukherjee et al. (1997) small enterprises does not require extremely good knowledge and skill and it can easily developed in 

backward district.Dutta et al. (2002) argues that rural industries have not properly been promoted in West Bengal and small enterprises are mostly located in 

the urban areas. The Govt. must ensure infrastructure development to promote small industries in rural and backward areas. Banerjee et al. (2002) observed 

that the performance of West Bengal in industry and public finance is below par. As per their suggestions, for upliftment of SSIs, the Govt. must ensure public 

investment in infrastructure development, increase interaction between industry and university, ensure easy availability of credit, sophisticated technology and 

improved distribution channels.Chakrabarti and Bose (2009) argue that the industrial performance of West Bengal was almost at par compared with the 

industrially developed states (Maharashtra, Gujarat and Tamilnadu) during the preliberalization period. However, since the introduction of global measures in 

Indian economy, performance of West Bengal witnessed a downfall due to use of obsolete technology, bureaucratic formalities, political interference, 

I 
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corruption, huge documentation, inability of the state to handle the challenges of globalization. Lahiri et al. (2014) analyses the ground reality of MSMEs and 

tries to find out the scenario of institutional credit support by the banks and rank the major problems faced by the MSMEs. 

 

3. OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY 
� To understand the role of MSMEs in the economic development of Bankura district. 

� To identify the operational problems and prospects of MSMEs. 

� To suggest the policy measures for the exponential growth of MSMEs. 

 

4. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 
Secondary data were collected from District Industries Centre, published annual report of MSMEs, journals, magazines, internet database, research papers, 

related books and thesis etc. The data for the study is also directly collected from DIC office of Bankura. The study is for eight years period starting from 2006-07 

and ending to 2013-14. 

 

5. ROLE OF MSMEs IN BANKURA 
The district of Bankura is one of the most backward districts with population 3596292 of the State of West Bengal. The district is characterized by low 

industrialization with high dependence on agriculture. As such the State Government in its incentive scheme has located Bankura district in ‘D’ Category. The 

district is lacking of any large scale industries and the rate of growth of MSMEs are also not satisfactory. The enterprises are either based on the processing of 

local resources or are traditional in nature. However, the district is moderately rich in traditional skills, particularly in the fields of handloom and handicraft. The 

Damodar, the Dwarakeshwar, the Gandheshwari and the Kangsabati are the principal rivers flowing through the district. There are also other smaller rivers like 

Silabati, Gandheswar, Sali, and Jayponda which are mainly monsoon dependent. The district is moderately rich in forest resources. The total area under forest in 

Bankura district is 148930 hectares. However, large areas of forest exist in Sonamukhi,Joypur,Bishnupur, Motgoda and Ranibandh areas that are considered to 

be the major forest produces growing areas of the district. The key industries of Bankura are Food and Food-Processing Industries, Textile Product, Ply-Wood 

Industry and Veneer Mills, Paper Industry, Particle Board, Hand-Loom, Terakota etc.  

 

6. YEAR WISE TREND OF REGISTERED ENTERPRISES IN BANKURA DISTRICT 
 

TABLE 2: EM-II FILLED BY MSMEs IN BANKURA 

Year Micro Small Medium Total No. of Registered Unit Employment Investment (Lakh Rs.) 

2006-07 183 12 0 195 2114 1392.62 

2007-08 521 19 0 540 4441 2753.32 

2008-09 362 15 0 377 452 2253.33 

2009-10 260 11 0 271 1806 1876.13 

2010-11 170 15 0 185 1840 2788.71 

2011-12 400 22 0 422 3651 3932.43 

2012-13 401 14 0 415 2791 3965.23 

2013-14 226 9 0 235 1720 2564.79 

Total 2523 117 0 2640 18815 21526.56 

Source: Progress Report of Bankura District Industries Centre,Bankura (2014-15). 

From the above table it is clearly demonstrated that in district Bankura there exist mainly Micro enterprises, Small units are very low in number and no Medium 

enterprises were found.The above table also depicts that over past eight years, more number of Micro enterprise has gone for filling EM-II followed by Small 

enterprises. The year 2007-08 witnessed a maximum number of enterprises and employment generation and then decreases up to 2010-11after that increases 

though investment is highest in the year 2012-13. The sector is dominated by micro units of the total working enterprises, only 18,815people during the last 

eight years are employed in the sector that is very disappointing compare to total population of the district. Generally these type of micro-enterprises use very 

simple and traditional technology, serve a limited local market and mostly unregistered. Vast numbers of men and women are engaged in different forms of 

employment which include home-based work, self-employment, employment in  household enterprises, small units on land as agricultural workers, labor on 

construction sites, domestic work and a myriad other forms of casual or temporary employment. 

 

TABLE 3: ENTREPRENEUR MEMORANDUM PART-II ACCOUNT FOR EIGHT YEARS 

Year 

 

Units in 

WB 

Avg. of 

19 dist. 

Units in 

Bankura 

Empl. in 

WB 

Avg. of 19 

dist. 

Empl. in 

Bankura 

Invt. in 

WB 

Avg. of 19 

dist. 

Invt. in 

Bankura 

2006-07 8161 430 193 75151 3955 2114 68488.07 3604.64 1392.62 

2007-08 17618 927 540 145316 7648 1114 116742.89 6144.36 2753.32 

2008-09 13428 707 377 91370 4809 452 98056.35 5160.86 2253.33 

2009-10 11684 615 271 131619 6927 1806 89564.77 4713.94 1876.13 

2010-11 10109 532 185 121944 6418 1840 77348.35 4070.97 2788.71 

2011-12 13470 709 422 120559 6345 3651 125547.51 6607.76 3932.43 

2012-13 11184 589 415 ---- ---- 2791 ---- ---- 3965.23 

2013-14 11380 599 235 102802 5411 1720 869.83 45.78 2564.79 

Source: Data compiled from Entrepreneurs Memorandum (Part-II) Data on MSME Sector, Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, Directorate of Micro & 

Small Scale Enterprises, West Bengal. 

It is clear from the Table 3 that number of units, employment and investment in Bankura District is much less than the state averages every year. In 2006-07 

average number of units in West Bengal was 430 against only 193 units in the Bankura District. This pattern is seen in other years and accordingly in case of 

employment and investment also. 

 

7. PROBLEMS OF MSMEs IN BANKURA DISTRICT 
Bankura is tilted heavily on the agrarian side and industrial development is still on the darker side. Lack of availability of credit, lack of infrastructural facilities, 

lack of availability of raw materials, ignorance about technical know-how and progress, lack of dynamism in entrepreneurial ventures coupled with lack of skilled 

labor have resulted in slow and tardy industrial growth.  

 

8. PROSPECTS AND SCHEMES OF MSMEs  
Handloom, Terakota, Stone Chips, Rice Mills are the major industries of the district. On 17

th
 August, 2013, Chief Minister of the new government declared tie up 

with UNESCO in preserving crafts, providing modern technology, marketing infrastructure and creating avenues for going to the international market for 
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marketing products of handicrafts industry from Bengal. Urban Haats and Rural Haats are being set up to give marketing support to the MSMEs; ‘Urban Haat' 

provides direct marketing facilities to artisans and weavers; ‘Rural Haats’are being set up underBackward Region Grant Fund to provide marketing assistance to 

the handicrafts and village industries artisans and MSEs at Alipurduar in Jalpaiguri, Bishnupur in Bankura, Purulia and Jhargram in Paschim Medinipur. The cost of 

each Haat is Rs. 3 crore. In 2014-15 the state government has launched ‘Shilpa Abhijan’ with the call for “Shilpa Korun, Bangla Gorun”. To address the need of 

access to appropriate technology, Technology Facilitation Centre (TFC) has been set up. The State Government will open Sales outlet under the brand name 

BENCRAFT for the marketing support to the artisans of handicrafts, handloom weavers, silk and khadi weavers. For development of Micro & Small Enterprises, 

the government accords highest priority on “Cluster Development Approach”. Under the “Natural Fibre Mission” (NFM), 5555 artisans/ weavers have been 

trained through skill development training programmes and 1949 artisans/ weavers have been provided with tool kits. Four Common Production Centre(CPC) 

(three at Murshidabad and one at Bankura) are under construction. Reimbursement of TA/DA/Carrying Cost is made to the handicrafts artisans for participation 

in different exhibitions and fairs in order to promote sale of handicrafts products of this state in and outside West Bengal.  To encourage handicrafts artisans for 

creation of better and innovative design, district level and state level competition is organized in every year. Payment of Old Age Artisan Pension was started 

from 2013-14.  

 

9. CONCLUSION 
So many schemes are there. But, implementation part also should be given importance by removing difficulties in the way, such as, lack of information, 

campaigning, communication, inability to reach target section of people due to interiority and inaccessibility of the district.Thus, Bankura is set against an 

agrarian background with sloppy, industrial growth, not remarkable progress in the secondary and tertiary sectors.Government should give more attention on 

Bankura district where industrial growth is very slow and where more assistance is needed to boost its growth rate and reduce regional disparities. 

 

10. SCOPE FOR FUTURE RESEARCH 
There are vast scopes of future work in this context. It will be very supportive if the whole district could have been covered and primary data collection would 

have been satisfactory through the use of structured questionnaires for detail analysis. Other zones may also be covered like the output of MSMEs, sickness of 

MSMEs, role of banks on MSMEs, study on cluster development programme in Bankura district etc. 
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